FORM PTO-1619A Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027

01

06-09-2000



U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office **PATENT** 

101377026

## RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET DATENTS ONLY

ł	TO: The Commissioner of Patents and Tradema	rks: Please record the attached original document(s) or copy(ies).		
Ì	Submission Type 5.18.00	Conveyance Type		
	X New	X Assignment Security Agreement		
1	Resubmission (Non-Recordation) Document ID#	License Change of Name		
	Correction of PTO Error  Reel # Frame #	Merger Other		
	Corrective Document Reel # Frame #	U.S. Government (For Use ONLY by U.S. Government Agencies)		
	Conveying Party(ies)	Departmental File Secret File		
	None (II)	Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached Execution Date  Month Day Year		
	Name (line 1) Victor T. Podd Name (line 2)	5-6-99		
	Second Party	Execution Date Month Day Year		
	Name (line 1)			
	Name (line 2)			
Receiving Party Mark if additional names of receiving parties attack				
	Name (line 1) Canada Inc.	If document to be recorded   is an assignment and the		
	Name (line 2)	receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment		
	Address (line 1) 5107-53rdStreet,	of a domestic representative is altached. (Designation must be a		
	Address (line 2) P.O. Box 2910	separate document from Assignment.)		
	Address (line 3) Yellowknife	N.W.T. Canada State/Country Zip Code		
Domestic Representative Name and Address  Enter for the first Receiving Party only.				
	Name			
	Address (line 1)			
	Address (line 2)			
	Address (line 3)			
	Address (line 4)			
06/08/2000 DHGUYEN 00000006 4799607 FOR OFFICE USE ONLY				
01 FC:581 480.00 0P				

Public burden reporting for this collection of information is estimated to average approximately 30 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and gathering the data needed to complete the Cover Sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Chief Information Officer, Washington, D.C. 20231 and to the Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs, Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0651-0027), Washington, D.C. 20503. See OMB Information Collection Budget Package 0651-0027, Patent and Trademark Assignment Practice. DO NOT SEND REQUESTS TO RECORD ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENTS TO THIS ADDRESS.

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet(s) information PATENT

FORM PTO-1619B  Expres 0630/99 OMB 0651-0027  U.S. Department of Commerce Page 2  Patent and Trademark Office PATENT				
Correspondent Name and Address  Area Code and Telephone Number (864) 271-1592				
Name Julian W. Dority				
Address (line 1) DORITY & MANNING, P.A.				
Address (line 2) 700 E. North Street, Suite 15				
Address (line 3) Greenville, SC 29601				
Address (line 4)				
Pages Enter the total number of pages of the attached conveyance document including any attachments. # 3				
Application Number(s) X Mark if additional numbers attached				
Enter either the Patent Application Number or the Patent Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers for the same property).				
Patent Application Number(s) Patent Number(s) 4,799,607 4,884,722 5,040,693				
5,167,472 5,181,625 5,193,710				
5,318,193 5,494,394 5,531,361				
If this document is being filed together with a <u>new</u> Patent Application, enter the date the patent application was Month Day Year signed by the first named executing inventor.				
Patent Cooperation Treaty (PCT)				
enter PCT application number				
has not been assigned.				
Number of Properties  Enter the total number of properties involved. # 12				
Fee Amount Fee Amount for Properties Listed (37 CFR 3.41): \$ 480.00				
Method of Payment: Enclosed X Deposit Account				
(Enter for payment by deposit account or if additional fees can be charged to the account.)  Deposit Account Number: # 04–1403				
Authorization to charge additional fees: Yes No				
Statement and Signature				
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Charges to deposit account are authorized, as indicated herein.				
Julian W. Dority Julian W. Nouty May 15, 2000				
Name of Person Signing Signature (Date				

FORM PTO-1619C Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027

## RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET CONTINUATION PATENTS ONLY

U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office PATENT

Conveying Pa	rtv(ies)				
Enter additional Co	- mark it additional fidules of conveying parties attached	Execution Date			
Name (line 1)		Month Day Year			
Name (line 2)		Execution Date			
		Month Day Year			
Name (line 1)					
Name (line 2)		]			
		<ul> <li>Execution Date</li> <li>Month Day Year</li> </ul>			
Name (line 1)					
Name (line 2)		]			
Receiving Party(ies)  Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached					
	Ty(les)  Mark if additional names of receiving part eceiving Party(ies)	ies attached			
Name (line 1)		If document to be recorded			
		is an assignment and the receiving party is not			
Name (line 2)		domiciled in the United States, an appointment			
Address (line 1)		of a domestic representative is attached. (Designation			
l r		must be a separate document from			
Address (line 2)		Assignment.)			
Address (line 3)					
Addiess (intes)	City State/Country Zip Co	}de			
Name (line 1)		If document to be recorded			
[		→ is an assignment and the receiving party is not			
Name (line 2)		domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a			
Address (line 1)	·	domestic representative is attached. (Designation must			
- 		be a separate document from Assignment.)			
Address (line 2)	_	Assignment.)			
Address (line 3)					
Application No		Code			
Application Number(s) or Patent Number(s) Mark if additional numbers attached  Enter either the Patent Application Number or the Patent Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers for the same property).					
	ent Application Number(s) Patent Numl	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			
	5,595,315 5,632,400				

PATENT

REEL: 010832 FRAME: 0015

## ASSIGNMENT OF INVENTIONS

WHEREAS, I, Victor T. Podd of 255 Beverely Avenue, Town of Mount Royal, Quebec have invented certain improvements in Cargo Container Systems and have obtained patent applications described in Schedule I; and

WHEREAS 3023435 Canada Inc., 5107-53<sup>rd</sup> Street, P.O. Box 2910, Yellowknife, N.W.T. (hereinafter referred to as the assignee), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said inventions and in and to any and all patents obtained or to be obtained therefore:

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, I have and by these presents do hereby sell, assign and transfer unto said assignee, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention or inventions, as described in the aforesaid patents, in any form or embodiment thereof, and in and to the aforesaid application; and in and to any applications filed in any foreign country based thereon, including the right to file said foreign applications under the provisions of the International Convention; also the entire right, title and interest in and to any and all patents, reissues or extensions thereof to be obtained in this or any foreign country upon said inventions, and any divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, substitute application(s) or supplementary disclosure(s) which may be filed upon said invention or inventions, in any country; and I hereby authorize and request the issuing authority to issue any and all patents on said application or applications to said assignee.

I further agree without any payment by said assignee other than expenses incurred by the undersigned, to communicate to said assignee, its representatives or agents, any facts relating to said invention or inventions, including evidence for interference purposes or for other proceedings, whenever requested; testify in any interference, litigation or other proceedings, whenever requested; and execute and deliver, on request, all lawful papers required to make any of the foregoing provisions effective, and likewise make these provisions binding upon my heirs, legal representatives, administrators and assigns.

Le soussigné désire que la présente cession soit en anglais. The undersigned requests that the present assignment be in English.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and seal this 6<sup>th</sup> day of May, 1999.

Julia Post

Victor T Podd

## **SCHEDULE I**

PODD, Victor T.

U.S. Patent #4,799,607

**Bulkhead and Lining Systems for Cargo Containers** 

PODD, Victor T.

U.S. Patent #4,884,722

**Bulkhead and Lining Systems for Cargo Containers** 

PODD, Victor T., et. al.

U.S. Patent #5,040,693

Liner for a Cargo Container and a Method of Installing a Liner Inside a Cargo Container

PODD, Victor T., et. al.

U.S. Patent #5,167,472

Method for Unloading Bulk Cargo from a Modular Cargo Container

PODD, Victor T., et. al.

U.S. Patent #5,181,625

Liner for a Cargo Container

PODD, Victor T., et. al.

U.S. Patent #5,193,710

Floating Hanging Liner Support

PODD, Victor T., et. al.

U.S. Patent #5,318,193

Bracing Systems for a Liner for a Cargo Container

PODD, Victor T., et. al.

U.S. Patent #5,494,394

Multi-Stage Inflatable Floor Bed for Container or Container Liner

NO

PODD, Victor T. U.S. Patent #5,531,361 Active Bulkhead Corner with Enhanced Commodity Discharge

PODD, Victor T., et al. U.S. Patent #5,595,315 Bracing System for a Liner for a Cargo Container

PODD, Victor T., et al. U.S. Patent #5,632,400 Floating Hanging Liner Support

PODD, Victor T., et. al. U.S. Patent #5,692,546 Method of Loading a Bulk Cargo

**RECORDED: 05/18/2000** 

W